

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TINA TURRIETA

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LYFT, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

BRANDON OLSON,

Petitioner and Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. S271721

Court of Appeal No. B304701

Superior Court No. BC714153

After a Decision by The Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Four

Los Angeles County Superior Court
Hon. Dennis J. Landin, Judge

**RESPONDENT TINA TURRIETA'S ANSWER TO
BRANDON OLSON'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

THE GRAVES FIRM
Allen Graves (S.B. No. 204580)
Jacqueline Treu (S.B. No. 247927)
122 N. Baldwin Avenue, Main Floor
Sierra Madre, CA 91024
Telephone: (626) 240-0575
allen@gravesfirm.com
jacqueline@gravesfirm.com
Attorney for Plaintiff and Respondent
TINA TURRIETA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

I. INTRODUCTION 8

II. OLSON IDENTIFIES NO ISSUES REGARDING HIS STANDING THAT WARRANT REVIEW 12

 A. The *Uribe* Holding is Not Inconsistent 12

 B. The Existing Law Presents No Policy Issues That Warrant Review..... 13

 C. The Instant Case Presents a Poor Vehicle for Appeal..... 20

III. OLSON IDENTIFIES NO ISSUES REGARDING LWDA NOTICE THAT WARRANT REVIEW..... 23

 A. Olson Failed to Preserve This Issue..... 23

 B. This Issue Presents No Conflicts or Important Questions That Must Be Settled 25

 C. This Issue is Case-Specific and Any Ruling Would be Advisory..... 26

IV. THE STANDARD FOR APPROVAL OF PAGA SETTLEMENTS IS NOT IN DISPUTE 30

 A. There Is No Conflict in the Case Law on This Issue.. 30

 B. Olson Raised No Dispute on This Issue Below 30

 C. Any Ruling on This Issue Would Be Advisory 32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

V. OLSON’S COMPLAINTS REGARDING THE
FACTUAL FINDINGS ON THE MERITS OF
THE SETTLEMENT DO NOT WARRANT REVIEW 33

 A. Nothing in the Factual Findings Regarding
 the Value of the Settlement Warrants Review 33

 B. The Trial Court’s Valuation of the Claims
 Does Not Present Any Issue That Warrants Review.... 35

 C. Nothing in the Distribution of Proceeds from the
 Settlement Warrants Review 37

VI. CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 42

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>7-Eleven Owners for Fair Franchising v. Southland Corp.</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 1135 (2000)	20
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (2001)	28
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009)	15, 17
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 627 (1997)	16
<i>Canela v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 965 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>City of Malibu v. California Coastal Com.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 897 (2005)	20
<i>Coalition for Fair Rent v. Abdelnour</i> , 107 Cal. App. 3d 97 (1980)	19
<i>Coffee-Rich, Inc. v. Fielder</i> , 48 Cal. App. 3d 990 (1975)	21, 33
<i>Coleman v. Department of Personnel Administration</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1102 (1991)	22, 33
<i>Conway v. Takoma Park Volunteer Fire Dep't, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2490 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2001)	38

<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 930 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	33
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	33
<i>County of Orange v. Air California</i> , 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 983 (2012)	17
<i>Dunlap v. Chicago Osteopathic Hosp.</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 4616 (7th Cir. Mar. 7, 1995)	38
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 916 (2018)	35
<i>Garcia v. Border Transportation Group, LLC</i> , 28 Cal. App. 5th 558 (2018)	35
<i>Garnett v. ADT, LLC</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	28, 29
<i>Gonzales v. San Gabriel Transit, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 1131 (2019)	36
<i>Green v. City of Oceanside</i> , 194 Cal. App. 3d 212 (1987)	29
<i>Harris v. Vector Mktg</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5659 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2010)	29
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 260 (2018)	18, 22

<i>In re Candace P.</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 1128 (1994)	21
<i>In re Joshua S.</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 261 (2007)	32
<i>In re Marriage of Goddard</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 49 (2004)	24
<i>Jacob B. v. Cty. of Shasta</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 948 (2007)	24
<i>Jarman v. HCR ManorCare, Inc.</i> , 10 Cal. 5th 375 (2020)	16
<i>Keiffer v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 893 (1998)	29
<i>Leroy Land Dev. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 939 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 973 (1989)	36
<i>Noya v. A.W. Coulter Trucking</i> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 838 (2006)	22
<i>Pitney-Bowes, Inc. v. State of California</i> , 108 Cal. App. 3d 307 (1980)	17
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Simmons v. Dryer</i> , 216 Cal. App. 2d 733 (1963)	21-22, 22

<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Serv., Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 995 (2001)	24
<i>Uribe v. Crown Building Maintenance Co.</i> , 70 Cal. App. 5th 986 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Internat.</i> , 10 Cal. 5th 944 (2021)	36
<i>Westervelt v. McCullough</i> 68 Cal. App. 198 (1924)	21
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 531 (2017)	27
<i>Wilson v. 21st Century Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 713 (2007)	32
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 175 (2019)	37

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §404	18
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §902	13
Cal. Lab. Code §558(a).....	37
Cal. Lab. Code §2699	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code §2699.3	23
Cal. Rules Ct. 8.500	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23	15

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Eisenberg, Civil Appeals and Writs, Rutter (2020)	40
